

CITY OF  
WOLVERHAMPTON  
C O U N C I L

## Response to Request for Information

**Reference**      FOI 111554  
**Date**             9 November 2015

### ***Casino Premises Licences***

**Request:**

1. Details of all Casino Premises Licences (under the Gambling Act 2005 / Gaming Act 1968) within your authority area, including details of registered proprietors of/ for those licences (including details of any actual or prospective applications for same which are afoot, including applications for provisional statements (if any));
2. Confirmation from the authority as to whether the above are presently "trading" or "non-trading";
3. Clarification on whether your authority has any future plans to make the above information publicly available (e.g. on your licensing site).

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

In respect to your questions 1-2, please find the Council's response below.

<b>WOLVERHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL - REGISTER OF GAMBLING PREMISES</b>			
<b>Gambling Act (Year)</b>	<b>Licence Holder</b>	<b>Premises Details</b>	<b>Comments</b>
1968	Grosvenor Casinos (GC) Limited	Part of Ground Floor, Gala Club Wolverhampton, Bushbury Lane, Wolverhampton, WV10 9TU	Non-Trading
1968	Casino 36 Ltd	Rubicon Casino, Temple Street, Wolverhampton, WV2 4AQ	Still Trading
1968	The Gaming Group Limited	Part 1st Floor, Mecca Bingo Club, Spring Vale Retail Park, Bilston, Wolverhampton	Non-Trading
2005	Casino 36 Limited	56-58 Temple Street, Wolverhampton & premises (formerly known as The Beach nightclub)	Non-Trading

In respect of question 3, the Council's Licensing register is already publicly-accessible via the Council's web site, at:

<http://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/article/2923/Premises-register---alcohol-entertainment-and-late-night-refreshment-licences>